

No. 19-794

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DANIEL MACIAS and MICHAEL FOSTER,
Petitioners,

vs.

RAYMOND NICHOLS and DANIEL NICHOLS,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TIMOTHY T. COATES
ALANA H. ROTTER
Counsel of Record
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard,
12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
E-mail: tcoates@gmsr.com /
arotter@gmsr.com

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF RIVERSIDE
GARY GEUSS, City Attorney
NEIL OKAZAKI, Assistant
City Attorney
3750 University Avenue,
Suite 250
Riverside, California 92501
Telephone: (951) 826-5180
Facsimile: (951) 826-5540
E-mail:
nokazaki@riversideca.gov

SMITH LAW OFFICES
DOUGLAS C. SMITH
CHRISTOPHER ROMERO
4204 Riverwalk Parkway,
Suite 250
Riverside, California 92505
Telephone: (951) 509-1355
Facsimile: (951) 509-1356
E-mail: dsmith@smithlaw.com /
cromero@smithlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners
Daniel Macias and Michael Foster*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Defies This Court’s Qualified Immunity Standards.....	1
A. The Ninth Circuit Failed To Acknowledge The Governing Standard, Which Is A Recurring Problem.....	1
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Failed To Identify A Case That “Obviously Resolved” The Probable Cause Question And “Squarely Governs’ The Specific Facts At Issue.”	2
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Bright-Line Rule That Civil Disputes Cannot Give Rise To Probable Cause To Arrest Conflicts With <i>Wesby</i> And The Decisions Of Other Circuits, Thus Requiring Clarification By This Court.....	6
A. Contrary To Respondents’ Claim, The Ninth Circuit Does Treat This As A Bright-Line Rule	7
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Absolutist Approach Conflicts With <i>Wesby</i> And The Law In Other Circuits.....	8
III. The Additional Issue Proposed In The Brief In Opposition Further Supports Granting Certiorari	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allen v. City of Portland</i> , 73 F.3d 232 (9th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Cass Cnty., Mo.</i> , 367 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Barts v. Joyner</i> , 865 F.2d 1187 (11th Cir. 1989).....	3
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	1, 2, 11
<i>Conner v. Heiman</i> , 672 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. L.A. Police Dep't</i> , 901 F.2d 702 (9th Cir. 1990).....	8, 9
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	2, 4
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	3
<i>Peng v. Mei Chin Penghu</i> , 335 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>People v. Tufunga</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 935 (1999).....	5
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 176 Cal. App. 4th 1521 (2009).....	5
<i>Ramirez v. City of Buena Park</i> , 560 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Royster v. Nichols</i> , 698 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Slater v. Deasey</i> , 943 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Stevens v. Rose</i> , 298 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Zappa v. Gonzalez</i> , 819 F.3d 1002 (7th Cir. 2016).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITY

Administrative Office of the United States Courts, Judicial Business 2018 Tables, tbl. B-12 (2018).....	2
